

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF DELAWARE

Plaintiff

v.

LOUANN HUDSON et. al

Defendants.

Civil Action No. N25C-12-567 SPL

**PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

/s/ Andrew Bernstein

Andrew Bernstein (#7161)

100 W. 10th St. #706

Wilmington, DE 19801

Phone: (302) 551-6809 Ext. 119

Email: abernstein@aclu-de.org

/s/ Oluwatobi O. Omotoso

(pro hac vice forthcoming)

ACLU of Delaware

100 W. 10th St. #706

Wilmington, DE 19801

Phone: (302) 654-5326

Email: oomotoso@aclu-de.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF CASE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. DEFENDANTS’ READING OF FOIA IS FACIALLY INCORRECT. 2

 B. THE EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES DOCTRINE IS NOT APPLICABLE IN THIS
 INSTANCE 4

V. CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beck v. Claymont Sch. Dist.</i> , 407 A.2d 226 (Del. Super. Ct. 1979).....	3
<i>Harvey v. Garrett</i> , 2025 WL 711134 (Del. Super. Mar. 5, 2025), <i>aff'd</i> ; 2025 WL 2887020 (Del. Oct. 9, 2025).....	5
<i>Levinson v. Delaware Comp. Rating Bureau, Inc.</i> , 616 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1992).....	5
<i>Newman v. Delaware Div. Of Pub. Health</i> , 2022 WL 1063857, (D. Del. Apr. 8, 2022).....	6
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	4
<i>Scarborough v. Mayor & Council of Town of Cheswold</i> , 303 A.2d 701 (Del. Ch. 1973).....	5

Statutes

29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7904.....	6
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10001-10008.....	1
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10005 (b).....	2, 3, 5
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2504(3).....	3
